

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
MONROE DIVISION**

STATE OF MISSOURI ET AL.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:22-cv-01213-TAD

VERSUS

JUDGE: TERRY A. DOUGHTY

JOSEPH R. BIDEN ET AL.

MAG. JUDGE: KAYLA D. MCCLUSKY

**PROPOSED BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CHILDREN'S HEALTH DEFENSE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

OVERVIEW 1

I. THE COURT MAY WISH TO CONSIDER A NARROWER INJUNCTION THAN THE INJUNCTION REQUESTED BY PLAINTIFFS..... 3

II. THE STATE ACTION DOCTRINE IS SATISFIED HERE, BUT STATE ACTION DOCTRINE DOES NOT PROVIDE THE EXCLUSIVE TEST OF CONSTITUTIONALITY APPLICABLE TO THIS CASE..... 6

 A. Under controlling Supreme Court authority, the government’s censorship campaign is unconstitutional in its entirety, including communications that do not coerce or meet any other state action test 7

 B. The state action tests such as coercion and joint action are also inapplicable here because the government’s censorship campaign is overtly viewpoint-discriminatory.... 10

 C. To the extent that state action tests are relevant here, Supreme Court authority dictates that the statutory immunity granted by Section 230 weighs heavily in favor of a finding that the state action line has been crossed..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. C.L. Union of Ohio Found., Inc. v. Ashbrook,
375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004) 5

Associated Press v. United States,
326 U.S. 1 (1945)..... 2

Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.,
141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)..... 8

Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
531 U.S. 288 (2001)..... 6

CBS, Inc. v. FCC,
453 U.S. 367 (1981)..... 2

Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat. Comm.,
412 U.S. 94 (1973)..... 4

Davis v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Bd.,
78 F.3d 920 (5th Cir. 1996) 1

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 4

Iancu v. Brunetti,
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)..... 11

Kass v. City of New York,
864 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2017) 1

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... 11

NAACP v. Hunt,
891 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1990) 4

Norwood v. Harrison,
413 U.S. 455 (1973)..... 7, 9, 10

O’Handley v. Weber,
___ F.4th ___, No. 22-15071, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 57291145 (9th. Cir. Mar. 10, 2023)..... 9

Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 4

Prantil v. Arkema, Inc.,
986 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2021) 6

Pruitt v. Pernell,
360 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D.N.C. 2005) 10

Richard v. City of Harahan,
6 F. Supp. 2d 565 (E.D. La. 1998)..... 10

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000)..... 4

Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Executives’ Ass’n,
489 U.S. 602 (1989)..... 12

Specht v. Jensen,
832 F.2d 1516 (10th Cir. 1987) 10

Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Vandergriff,
759 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2014) 5

United States v. Davis,
482 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1973) 8

Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748
(1976)..... 1

Virginia State Bd. Of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 1

Vista-Graphics, Inc. v. Virginia Dep’t of Transportation,
682 F. App’x 231 (4th Cir. 2017) 5

Watts v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.,
37 F.4th 1094 (5th Cir. 2022) 7

Statutes and Bills

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A) 12, 13

Other Authorities

Jake Gibson & Adam Sabes, *FBI responds to Twitter Files disclosures, says it didn’t request ‘any action’ on specific tweets*, FOX News (Dec. 21, 2022)..... 14

Kelly Hooper, *Mayorkas cites misinformation about Homeland Security’s disinformation board*, Politico (Aug. 5, 2022) 14

Pls. Mot. Prelim. Inj., *Missouri v. Biden*, No. 3:22-cv-01213, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46918 (W.D. La.), ECF No. 10..... 3

Pls. Proposed Findings of Fact, *Missouri v. Biden*, No. 3:22-cv-01213, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46918 (W.D. La), ECF No. 214-1 6, 12, 13

The White House, *Press Briefing by Press Secretary Jen Psaki*, April 25, 2022 12

U.S. House of Representatives, Committee on the Judiciary, *The Weaponization of the Federal Trade Commission: An Agency’s Overreach To Harass Elon Musk’s Twitter*, Mar. 7, 2023 . 14

Zolan Kanno-Youngs & Cecilia Kang, *They’re Killing People: Biden Denounces Social Media for Virus Disinformation*, N.Y. Times (July 16, 2021)..... 12
